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NATIONAL PARK SERVICE PLAN FOR MUSEUM COLLECTIONS MANAGEMENT 

The FY1987 Appropriations Act includes an increase of S 250,000 for the 
National Park Service to "pursue more aggressively the cataloging and 
recording of its museum objects." In addition the National Park Service 
was asked to "submit its plan for these artifacts by January 1987, with 
the fiscal year 1988 request." This plan is in response to that request. 

Background 

According to a survey completed by the individual park units in 1986, the 
National Park Service has over 25 million objects in its collections. 
This figure is up from a previous estimate of 10 million, as it now 
includes archeological collections that are held in universities and 
other centers and archival collections, which had not been included in 
previous estimates. The objects range from historic furnishings in the 
home of John Adams, to flags that flew over Ft. Sumter, to Thomas Edison's 
notes on inventions, to the tools and furnishings of a working ranch in 
Montana, to botanical specimens from Yosemite and archeological collections 
from Mesa Verde. 

The number of objects in the total National Park Service collection has grown 
rapidly during the last 25 years with the addition of over 140 new areas 
to the National Park System. Edison National Historic Site alone brought 
in over 400,000 objects and over 3 million archival documents. Likewise 
the increased protection of archeological resources as a result of 
The National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 and other legislation 
has greatly augmented the holdings of archeological artifacts. The 
rapid growth of the collections has far outpaced the staff and resources 
assigned to their care. Consequently, the National Park Service estimates 
a backlog of 22.6 million objects to be cataloged. 

Similarly, in many parks preservation of these objects is inadequate. Although 
the National Park Service has some examples of excellent museum storage that 
meet the highest standards of the museum profession, in many parks, the 
situation is far from ideal. Artifacts are stored in buildings 
lacking any environmental controls or fire protection, or with other park 
equipment, such as vehicles or fire fighting tools. A collection management 
planning system is in place to guide parks in the care of collections, 
but the production rate of these plans (20 annually) does not begin to 
meet the demand. 

The lack of accountability and the inadequate storage conditions are 
corroborated by the findings of a 1985 report from the Office of Inspector 
General ("Audit of Museum Collection Management", E-FW-NPS-10-85). 

The Plan 

In a drive begun with the appointment of a Chief Curator in 1980, the Service 
has laid out a long-range program to bring about full accountability for and 
sound management of its collections. In 1984 Servicewide goals were estab­
lished and a strategy developed for their achievement. These collection 



management goals, the major activities within each goal, and the associated 
target dates for completion are as follows: 

Target 
Date 

1. ESTABLISH MINIMALLY ADEQUATE STORAGE AND PRESERVATION 

a. Complete Collection Management Plans for all parks 2000 
b. Issue revised storage standards 1986 
c. Assess storage conditions in parks 1986 
d. Establish museum environment monitoring in all parks 1988 
e. Insure that all parks have key control and written 

security and housekeeping procedures 1988 
f. Complete programming for correction of deficiencies in 

facilities, security and fire protection systems, and 
storage equipment 1989 

g. Correct deficiencies programmed in l.f. 2000 
h. Establish Collection Condition Survey as official 

planning document 198 5 
i. Insure parks have Collection Condition Surveys 

and programming is completed for identified needs as needed 
j. Insure objects are in stable condition ongoing 

2. ESTABLISH ACCOUNTABILITY FOR MUSEUM PROPERTY 

a. Revise guidelines for writing Scope of 
Collection Statements 198 5 

b. Insure that all parks have approved Scope of 
Collection Statements 1986 

c. Amend Museum Properties Act of 1955 to facilitate 
disposal of excess property 198 7 

* d. Revise and streamline museum record keeping 
procedures 198 4 

e. Accession all park collections 1986 
f. Establish target dates and cost estimates to complete 

cataloging 1986 
g. Catalog all park collections 2000 
h. Revise annual inventory procedures 198 7 

3. STREIIGTIIBTI ajRATORIAL EXPERTISE IN THE FIELD 

a. Provide basic curatorial training ongoing 
b. Develop "Critical Issues Workshop" to train 1986 

mid-level curatorial staff in topics needing and 
urgent attention in NPS ongoing 

c. Develop mid-level training for field curators to 
prepare collection planning documents 1988 

d. Develop tape/slide instruction on cataloging 1987 
e. Provide Servicewide and regional instruction in 

revised record keeping system 1985 
f. Provide Servicewide and regional instruction in 

computerized cataloging 1987 
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Target 
Date 

4. INCORPORATE CURATORIAL REVIEW IN THE PLANNING PROCESS 

a. Chief Curator and Regional Curators review 
planning documents ongoing 

b. Insure that the museum collections are adequately 
addressed in park planning documents ongoing 

5. IMPROVE COLLECTIONS MANAGEMENT POLICY GUIDANCE TO THE FIELD 

a. Provide timely technical information to the field 
(Conserv-O-Grams, Preservation Tech Notes) ongoing 

b. Revise Museum Handbook, to provide state-of-the-art 
guidance on museum record keeping, storage, security, 
preservation, and use of collections for interpreta­
tion, exhibits and research 
Part I 1987 
Part II 1984 
Part III 1989 

c. Improve guidance on collections management in other 
guidelines and policies 
NPS-28, Cultural Resources Management Guidelines 1985 
NPS-44 , Property Management Guidelines 1986 
Management Policies 1987 
Other policies and guidelines as needed 

d. Establish management categories for objects 1987 
e. Establish Natural History Collections Committee to 

improve guidance on management of these collections 1985 
f. Establish policy requiring archeological projects to 

cover the costs of cataloging and storage of artifacts 
resulting from those projects 1985 

g. Reinforce policy in 5.f. 1987 

Accomplishments 

Tasks with target dates through 1986 have been accomplished on schedule. 
Among several important accomplishments since 1984 are completion of 
basic accession (acquisition) records for all objects and Scope of Collection 
Statements for all parks, to insure that only appropriate objects are 
acquired. In addition, during the 100th Congress, the National Park 
Service will seek an amendment to the Management of Museum Properties Act 
of 1955 (P.L. 69 Stat. 242) to facilitate disposal of objects that are 
not needed in the National Park Service collections. 

In 1984 the National Park Service issued revised and streamlined cataloging 
procedures and in 1987 a computerized cataloging system will be implemented 
in the parks. Since 1980, the annual cataloging rate has increased over 
200Z (without a noticeable increase in staff) and is likely to increase 
further with automation. To eliminate the growth in the backlog of 
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uncataloged archeological collections, high priority has been given to 
policy that specifically requires archeological project costs to include 
cataloging and storage for artifacts resulting from those projects. 

In 1986 the parks established target dates and cost estimates for completing 
the cataloging of the backlog of uncataloged collections. In addition, 
revised standards for storage, environmental control, security and fire 
protection for museum collections were issued and a park-by-park assess­
ment was completed of actual conditions relative to these standards. 

Policy guidance on collection management planning was revised in 1985 and 
the Collection Storage Plan and the Collection Condition Survey were established 
as official planning documents. Increased emphasis has been placed on the 
completion of Collection Management Plans for all parks, and programming for 
these plans will be completed in 1989. Approximately 20 plans are produced 
annually. 

Since 1980 excellent progress has been made in solidifying a collection 
management program for the National Park Service. A plan has been 
established and given high priority. Many of the problems identified 
in 1985 by the Office of Inspector General have been addressed already. 
Nevertheless, much work remains to be done and the National Park Service 
will continue to give this program especially high priority until the 
goals of the plan are met. 

Funding 

Most of the tasks identified in the plan can be accomplished within the base 
funds for the units involved. However, storage improvement and cataloging 
the backlog of uncataloged collections are two enormous tasks that require 
substantial funding, exceeding the current capability of parks to fund 
the work. 

In giving increased emphasis to collections management, the National Park 
Service has substantially increased funds allocated to the collection 
management program, especially through the Servicewide Cultural Resources 
Preservation Program. Cultural Resources Preservation Program monies devoted 
to cataloging and storage have increased from $ 220,000 in 1983 to 
$ 1,087,000 ia 1987. The 1987 figure includes the $ 250,000 increase, 
appropriated for 1987 that is being used for cataloging projects in 6 regions 
and 21 parkav The National Park Service has requested an additional 
$ 650,000 for the Cultural Resources Preservation Program for 1988, 
including $ 250,000 to further accelerate the cataloging effort. 

As mentioned above, the Service recently completed a comprehensive analysis 
of the backlog of uncataloged collections. The purpose of this effort was 
to identify the number of objects in NPS collections and to develop a 
realistic estimate of funding and work years that would be needed to fully 
catalog the backlog of uncataloged objects. The results of this analysis 
are shown in Table 1. Based on progress through the end of 1986, an 
estimated $ 33,294,000 would be required to catalog the backlog of uncataloged 
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collections. Due to use of lot cataloging (cataloging groups of like 
objects on a single record) , the average cost to catalog one object is 
only $ 1.37. At the present level of funding, the cataloging would be 
completed in approximately 30 years. As recommended by the Office of 
Inspector General, priority would be given to cataloging history and 
ethnology collections over archeology, as these collections are generally 
more vulnerable to theft. However, considering that during that 30-year 
period the National Park Service would have less than full accountability 
for its objects and would be unable to accomplish annual inventories or 
pass an audit, this length of time is excessive. 

As noted in Table 1, in addition to the current level of funding, $ 15.3 
million over 13 years would allow the backlog to be fully cataloged. 

In 1986 the National Park Service issued revised standards for storage, 
environmental control, security and fire protection for museum collections 
and asked each park to assess its conditions relative to these standards. 
The results of this self-assessment indicate one or more deficiencies in 
294 park units that will cost an estimated $ 28.5 million to correct. Some 
of the deficiencies, such as inadequate key control, are being corrected 
immediately. Other deficiencies, such as inadequate environmental control, 
require year-long monitoring before corrective actions can be taken. 
Many deficiencies, such as installation of fire protection systems or 
structural improvements, require substantial expenditures and additional 
time for correction. Table 2 provides a summary of this information. 

Currently the National Park Service annually commits an average of $ 416,000 
from the Servicewlde Cultural Resources Preservation Program to correction 
of storage deficiencies identified in the 1986 Servicewide assessment. 
Given the estimated cost for correcting these deficiencies (pending firm 
cost estimates following architectural and engineering studies) shown in 
Table 2, this work would take 70 years at the present level of funding. 
In the interim, innumerable objects could be lost through theft, fire and 
deterioration. Acceleration of the process is desirable in order to 
insure preservation of these collections. To make the identified corrections 
within 13 years, $ 23.1 million would be required in addition to the current 
level of funding. 

The estimated time, at current funding levels, needed to eliminate the 
cataloging backlog (30 years) and to provide minimally acceptable storage 
for all collections (70 years) is clearly unacceptable to the National 
Park Service. Sound professional judgement suggests that the year 2000 
is a reasonable target date for achieving these objectives. The challenge 
facing the Service is how to continue to improve performance in this area 
without sacrificing other cultural resource preservation needs of equal 
importance. The focus of activities in the Service will be: 
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"To continue streamlining and automating procedures, improving cost 
estimates and refining criteria for allocating funds to insure that 
museum collection management needs are adequately considered. 

"To establish realistic priorities so that the most important 
work can be targeted for early completion. Assuming 2000 as 
the target year, current estimates indicate that the backlog to 
be cataloged in history, ethnology, paleontology and geology could 
be completed in 7 years, biology in 9 years, archives in 11 years, 
and archeology in 13 years if sufficient funds are made available. 

"To expand, to the extent possible without harming other priority 
needs, the use of other funding sources including regionwide cultural 
cyclic maintenance funds, park base dollars, and the enhanced park 
operations funds related to the recreation fee initiative to 
supplement the Servicewide Cultural Resources Preservation Program. 

The steps taken since 1980 and planned for the years to come establish a 
solid framework for managing and protecting the museum collections of the 
National Park Service. 
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TABLE 1 

COSTS TO CATALOG THE BACKLOG OF UNCATALOGED 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE MUSEUM COLLECTIONS 

Backlog of O b j e c t s t o be C a t a l o g e d as of December 3 1 , 1986 

Archeology 1 5 , 4 9 8 , 0 0 0 
E thno logy 12 ,000 
H i s t o r y 1 ,004 ,000 
A r c h i v e s 5 , 8 8 7 , 0 0 0 
Bio logy 162 ,000 
P a l e o n t o l o g y 4 ,000 
Geology 3 ,000 

TOTAL 2 2 , 5 7 0 , 0 0 0 

Funding and Work Years Requ i red t o C a t a l o g t h e Backlog 

Year 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6-13 

TOTAL 

Available 
NPS Base Funding* 

$ 1,382,000 
1,382,000 
1,382,000 
1,382,000 
1,382,000 

11,056,000 

$ 17,966,000 

Estimated 
Additional 
Funding 

$ 2,763,000 
3,835,000 
3,150,000 
1,737,000 
1,426,000 
2,417,000 

$ 15,328,000 

Available 
NPS Base 

Work Years 

13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
115 

180 

Estimated 
Additional 
Work Years 

156 
225 
194 
163 
146 
696 

1,580 

• I n c l u d e s i n c r e a s e t o C u l t u r a l R e s o u r c e s P r e s e r v a t i o n Fund of $250,000 for 
c a t a l o g i n g , a s i d e n t i f i e d i n t h e FY1988 budge t r e q u e s t . 



TABLE 2 

COSTS FOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE MUSEUM STORAGE IMPROVEMENT 

I d e n t i f i e d Need Cost for Correc t ion 

New or rehabi l i ta ted storage f a c i l i t y * $ 20,256,000 

New storage equipment 2,230,000 

Environmental monitoring 

equipment** 335,000 

Security systems* 1,864,000 

Fire protect ion systems* 2,422,000 

Col lect ion management and housekeeping 
plans 1,374,000 

Total Required $ 28,481,000 

*Cost estimates may be revised after completion of architectural and 
engineering s tud ie s . 

**Costs for i n s t a l l a t i o n of environmental control equipment (heating, 
v e n t i l a t i n g , a ir condit ioning) cannot be estimated unt i l year-long 
environmental records have been kept and the environmental control 
needs are s p e c i f i c a l l y i d e n t i f i e d . 



Special Directive 80-1: Preservation and Protection of National Park Service Museum Collections 

SERVICEWIDE SUMMARY OF FINDINGS FROM INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED BY PARKS/CENTERS 
November 1986 

Number of Parks/Centers: 294 

1) Category 
2) Number of Requirements 
3) Summary Description of Requirements 

(1) MUSEUM STORAGE: Dedicated Purpose 
and Physical Space 

(2) 13 

(3) Museum storage area is only for 
storage of museum objects; space is not 
on floodplain; space is insulated; 
space is free of water, steam, drain, 
fuel pipes; space is large enough to 
accommodate current collection and 
future growth; organization of space 
allows for easy access to museum objects 

(1) MUSEUM STORAGE: Methods and 
Techniques 

(2) 9 

(3) Sufficient equipment; museum 
cabinets are in good condition; open 
shelving is safe to prevent damage to 
museum objects; museum objects are not 
stacked on each other; objects placed 
in drawers and on shelves are cushioned 
and prevented from shifting 

Number of 
Deficiencies 
for 
Requirements 

1,094 

662 

Summary of 
Servicewide Action/ 
Action Completion 
Dates 

All Regions reported needs for new 
structures or for rehabilitating existing 
structures housing museum collections. 
Regional Curators working with other 
program specialists are to assist parks in 
programming to correct all facility 
deficiencies. Highest priority has been 
assigned to moving museum collections off 
of floodplains (51 deficiencies reported). 
Programming to be completed by the end of 
1989. Availability of funding will 
determine when all these deficiencies can 
be corrected. 

All Regions reported that needs for museum 
storage equipment are being prioritized 
and funding to purchase needed equipment 
has been or is being programmed. In many 
instances, present storage space prohibits 
adding new equipment. Programming is to 
be completed by end of 1989. Regional 
curators are to assist parks in correcting 
all these deficiencies. The Servicewide 
completion date for all procedural/ 
methods requirements will depend on the 
availability of staffing in parks. 

Estimated 
Servicewide Cost 
to Correct 
Deficiencies 

S20,256,0OO 

§ 2,229,850 



Special Directive 80-1: Preservation and Protection of NPS Museum Collections 
SERVICEWIDE SUMMARY OF FINDINGS FROM INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED BY PARKS/CENTERS (Continued) 
November 1986 

Page 2 

(1) Category 
(2) Number of Requirements 
(3) Description of Requirements 

(1) MUSEUM ENVIRONMENT: Relative 
Humidity (RH) and Temperature 

(2) 5 

(3) Ongoing program for monitoring 
relative humidity and temperature in 
museum spaces 

(1) MUSEUM ENVIRONMENT: Visible Light 
and UV Raditatlon 

(2) 4 

(3) Ongoing program for monitoring 
visible and ultraviolet light in 
museum spaces; control of UV raditatlon 

(1) MUSEUM ENVIRONMENT: Biological 
Infestations and Dust 

(2) 4 

(3) Monitoring for biological 
infestations; establishing IPM 
program; controlling dust levels 

Number of 
Deficiencies 
for 
Requirements 

839 

721 

347 

Summary of 
Servicewide Action and 
Action Completion Dates 

All Regions have or will by the end of 
1988 implement a comprehensive program 
for monitoring temperature and relative 
humidity in accordance with Special 
Directive 80-1. Regional Curators are to 
assist parks with obtaining the required 
monitoring equipment and supplies, with 
training park staffs, and setting 
appropriate RH and temperature levels. 

All Regions have or will by the end of 
1988 insure that all parks reporting 
deficiencies will establish a monitoring 
program. Regional Curators to assist 
parks in obtaining monitoring equipment 
and for programming to control light. 
Availability of funds will determine when 
all control deficiencies can be corrected. 

Regions have or will by the end of 1987 
insure that all parks with deficiencies 
have established an IPM program for museum 
collections. Control of dust is related 
to Implementing an ongoing housekeeping 
program. Regional Curators will assist 
parks in obtaining materials and equipment 
to control dust. Availability of staff 
will determine when all these deficiencies 
are corrected. 

Estimated 
Servicewide Cost 
to Correct 
Deficiencies 

$ 135,000* 

S 180,200 

$ 20,000 

*NOTE: This figure reflects the current estimate for purchasing needed monitoring equipment to establish program. 
It does not indicate costs tor controlling these factors of the environment. 



Special Directive 80-1: Preservation and Protection of NPS Museum Collections 
SERVICEWIDE SUMMARY OF FINDINGS FROM INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED BY PARKS/CENTERS (Continued) 
November 1986 

Page 3 

(1) Category 
(2) Number of Requirements 
(3) Description of Requirements 

(1) SECURITY: Procedural Concerns 

(2) 8 

(3) Key control; written procedures for 
opening and closing museum spaces; 
collections access control; incorporate 
special needs of collection into EOP 

(1) SECURITY: Facility Concerns 

(2) 5 

(3) Proper doors on entrances to museum 
spaces; installation and maintenance of 
intrusion alarm systems; valuable objects 
housed in locked cabinets within museum 
storage space 

(1) FIRE PROTECTION 

(2) 11 

(3) Installation and maintenance of 
appropriate fire detection and 
suppression systems; fire extinguishers; 
structures and museum spaces made tire-
resistant; museum records kept in 
locking, Insulated tile; flammable 
materials not stored In museum spates; 
incorporation ot needs ul objects lnlo 
lire protection plan 

Number of 
Deficiencies 
for 
Requirements 

781 

397 

606 

Summary of 
Servicewlde Action and 
Action Completion Dates 

All Regions reported that Regional Director 
has or will shortly request that all these 
deficiencies be corrected. Regional 
Curators are to assist parks. All these 
deficiencies are to be corrected 
Servicewlde by the end of 1988. 

All Regions reported that appropriate 
intrusion alarm systems have been 
programmed or will be programmed. 
Regional Curators working with other 
program specialists will survey needs of 
parks and assist with programming to 
correct deficiencies. Programming is to be 
completed Servicewlde by the end of 1989. 
Availability of funds will determine when 
all deficiencies can be corrected. 

Regions have programmed or will program 
to correct fire detection and suppression 
system deficiencies. The Regional Curator 
working with the Regional Safety Officer 
and other program specialists will survey 
needs of each park and assist parks in 
programming to correct deficiencies. 
Surveys and programming are to be 
completed Servicewlde by the end of 1989. 
Availability of funding will determine 
when these del leiencies can be corrected. 
Deliciencies in procedural requirements are 
to be corrected by the end ot 1988. 

Estimated 
Servicewlde Cost 
to Correct 
Deficiencies 

S 18,000 

S 1 ,846,400 

S 2,421,790 



Special Directive 80-1: Preservation and Protection of NPS Museum Collections 
SERVICEWIDE SUMMARY OF FINDINGS FROM INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED BY PARKS/CENTERS (Continued) 
November 1986 

Page 4 

(1) Category 
(2) Number of Requirements 
(3) Description of Requirements 

(1) HOUSEKEEPING 

(2) 6 

(3) Written housekeeping plan for all 
museum spaces; plan carried out 
according to established schedule; 
smoking, drinking and eating prohibited 
in museum spaces; maintenance of 
environmental monitoring equipment 

(1) MUSEUM COLLECTIONS PLANNING 

(2) 3 

(3) Park has approved Collection 
Management Plan with section on museum 
storage; park has approved Collection 
Storage Plan; exhibit plans and historic 
furnishings reports are reviewed to 
Insure that needs of museum objects 
are addressed 

Servicewide Totals: 

Number of 
Deficiencies 
for 
Requirements 

805 

270 

6,522 

Summary of 
Servicewide Action and 
Action Completion Dates 

All Regions reported that Regional Curators 
will assist parks in correcting these 
deficiencies. Regional workshops are to 
be planned and held to train park staffs 
on how to write and implement a 
housekeeping program in museum spaces. 
All deficiencies are to be corrected by 
the end of 1988. 

All Regions reported that needed plans have 
or will be programmed. All parks needing 
plans will be directed to include such a 
project statement in their Resources 
Management Plan. Regional Curators are 
to assist parks in programming for plans. 
Programming is to be completed by the end 
of 1988. Availability of funds will 
determine when all parks will have needed 
plans. 

Estimated 
Servicewide Cost 
to Correct 
Deficiencies 

S 231,000 

S 1,142,500 

S28.481.000** 

**N0TE: §20,256,000 of this figure reflects the major Servicewide need for new structures,the rehabilitation of 
existing structures, and the relocation of museum collections that are currently housed in structures on a 
floodplain. 



ALASKA RKGION 

SUMMARY OF CATALOGING AND STORAGE REQUIREMENTS 

J/16/87 

***** CATALOGING BACKLOG: TIME AND COST ESTIMATES ***** 

ARCHEOL ETHN HIST ARCHV BIOL PALEO GEOL TOTAL 
Backlog of ObjectB-1986 263,278 120 2 ,026 12,428 5,618 86 2 7 3 283,829 
Additional Work Years 

Required 17.95 .06 .j65 1 .00 .87 .04 .09 20.66 
Target Date for 

Completion 1996 1989 1989 1990 1991 1988 1989 1996 

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5 YRS 6-13 T O T A L 
Funding Required* $ 73,295 62,527 49,212 43,612 41 ,612 223,757 $ 494 ,01 5 
•includes cyclic and CRPF already programmed and additional unprogrammed funds required to meet goal 

***** TARGET DATES AND COST ESTIMATES TO CORRECT STORAGE DEFICIENCIES ***** 
Category N o . of Target Date Estimated Cost to 

Deficiencies for Completlo n Correct D e f i c i e n c i e s 
Museum S t o r a g e : dedicated purpose; 90 Programming - 1989 $ 134,000 

adequate facility and space; proper 
e q u i p m e n t , methods and techniques* 

Museum E n v i r o n m e n t : monitoring relative 103 Implement $ 15,400 
humidity, temperature, light, biological Monitoring 
i n f e s t a t i o n s , and dust; controlling light Program - 1988 
and dust** 

Security: key control; access control; 68 Procedures - 1988 $ 102,400 
Intrusion alarm systems* Programming - 1989 

Fire P r o t e c t i o n : detection and suppression 26 Procedures - 1988 $ 10,000 
systems; fire e x t i n g u i s h e r s ; fire resistant Programming - 1989 
s t r u c t u r e s * 

Collection Management and Housekeeping Plans 7_1 Programming - 1988 $ 85 , 000 
Total 358 $ 346,800 

**Cost estimates may be revised after completion of archil, ctural and engineering s t u d i e s . 
* Costs for Installation of environmental control equipment (heating, ventilating, air c o n d i t i o n i n g ) 

cannot be estimated until year-long environmental records have been kept and the environmental 
control needs are specifically identified. 



MID-ATLANTIC REGION 

SUMMARY OF CATALOGING AND STORAGE REQUIREMENTS 

3/16/87 

**Cost estimates may be revised after completion of architectural and engineering studies. 
* Costs for installation of environmental control equipment (heating, ventilating, air conditioning) 

cannot be estimated until year-long environmental records have been kept and the environmental 
control needs are specifically identified. 

***** CATALOGING BACKLOG: TIME AND COST ESTIMATES ***** 

ARCHEOL ETHN HIST ARCHV BIOL PALEO GEOL TOTAL 
Backlog of Objects-1986 3,068,644 30 86,132 106,473 372 • 3,261 ,651 
Additional Work Years 

Required 364.00 .01 31 .09 24.66 = - - 419.76 
Targe t Date fo r 

Completion 2000 1988 1994 1993 1989 = - 2000 

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5 YRS 6-13 TOTAL " 
Funding Required* $ 583,863 1,064,120 795,360 590,582 593,462 5,145,699 $ 8,773,086 
•includes cyclic and CRPF already programmed and additional unprogrammed funds required to meet goal 

***** TARGET DATES AND COST ESTIMATES TO CORRECT STORAGE DEFICIENCIES ***** 
Category No. of Target Date Estimated Cost to 

Deficiencies for Completion Correct Deficiencies 
Museum Storage: dedicated purpose; 115 Programming - 1989 $ 3,774,350 

adequate facility and space; proper 
equipment, methods and techniques* _^____ 

Museum Environment: monitoring relative 122 Implement $ 16,000 
humidity, temperature, light, biological Monitoring 
infestations, and dust; controlling light Program - 1988 
and dust** 

Security: key control; access control; 87 Procedures - 1987 $ 70,000 
intrusion alarm systems* Programming - 1989 

Fire Protection: detection and suppression 33 Procedures - 1987 $ 500,000 
systems; fire extinguishers; fire resistant Programming - 1989 
structures* 

C o l l e c t i o n M a n a g e m e n t and H o u s e k e e p i n g P l a n s 86 P r o g r a m m i n g - 1 9 8 8 $ 1 0 5 , 0 0 0 
T o t a l 4 4 3 $ 4 , 4 6 5 , 3 5 0 


